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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Department of Public Works 1
Roadway Preservation $3,000,000.00

William Coyle, Director

$3,000,000.00

As part of the Town's annual roadway improvement program, these funds will be used to 

preserve and improve roads identified in the pavement management program as prepared by BETA Engineering along with DPW. 

■

■



Pavement Management
Summary of Findings

Date: June 27, 2023
Date of Inspections:  Winter 2022 - 2023

Town of
Plymouth,

Massachusetts

CARVER

KINGSTON

WAREHAM BOURNE



Introduction
Background
The Town of Plymouth retained BETA Group, Inc. (BETA) to conduct a reassessment of its Town maintained roadway network as
well as to continue providing pavement management services. BETA was originally hired by the Town in 2011 to develop its
Pavement Management Program (PMP) which included a field evaluation of pavement conditions and has provided support
services since.  This comprehensive study was undertaken with the goal of establishing an extensive database of roadway surface
conditions to produce a prioritized list of improvements. The Pavement Management Program (PMP) is a planning tool intended
to provide the foundation to manage the Town’s roadway resources in conjunction with local institutional knowledge. These
efforts will result in the creation of a dynamic Capital Improvement Plan  for the Town’s roadway network.

Pavement
Deterioration Curve

Roadway Survey

Pavement Management
Approach

Pavement management is based on the theory of predicting roadway deterioration over time. This theory allows
pavement managers to perform timely maintenance designed to extend the roadway’s life and avoid more costly and
extensive structural repairs. A key aspect of pavement management, as illustrated by the Pavement Deterioration Curve, is
the recognition that roadways deteriorate in an accelerated fashion at specific times in the roadway lifecycle.
Understanding this concept allows opportune decisions that yield the most cost-effective results.

Implementing a PMP involves identification of the road network, evaluation of its
surface conditions, and specification of its maintenance practices and associated
repair costs. Roadway condition data is compiled to facilitate the calculation of a
Road Surface Rating (RSR) for each street segment. This range includes a possible
low value of 0 for a road characterized by a high severity of distress, and a possible
maximum value of 100 for a road with no visible defects. Ultimately, the RSR value
allows each roadway segment to be placed into a planning level repair category.

The roadway survey in Plymouth, consisting of paved, Town
accepted and unaccepted roadways, was completed in the
Winter of 2022-2023. A total of 228.89 accepted and 73.72
unaccepted centerline miles (303.30 total) were inspected
for condition, servings as the new baseline for this project.
The required field inspections were performed
autonomously utilizing a LiDAR sensor mounted on a vehicle.
As the vehicle traveled each roadway, a 3D digital point
cloud was developed and all roadway assets within a 50’
radius of the Lidar sensor were scanned and populated. As
part of the data collection, images were captured,
georeferenced and timestamped every 20’ section of
roadway. Upon completion of the field data collection,
proprietary algorithms and Ai machine learning technology
were run to identify pavement surface distresses such as
cracks, potholes, seals, patches, and pavement oxidation to
generate RSRs at the segment level. BETA then conducted a
thorough review to ensure the quality of the data for
analysis and reporting. Additionally, as part of the survey,
approximately 74.5 miles of accepted and unaccepted gravel
roads were identified and had 20’ imagery captured.



Backlog Summary
Estimated CostPercent RepairSquare YardsLength (Miles)Repair Method
$83,344,266.1919.11%833,442.6657.97Major Rehabilitation
$39,205,398.7433.66%1,568,215.95102.10Minor Rehabilitation
$12,137,759.2116.69%809,183.9550.62Pavement Preservation

$834,573.3916.31%834,573.3949.48Routine Maintenance
$0.0014.22%675,048.3743.13No Maintenance Required

$135,521,997.53100%4,720,464.32303.30Total
67.75AVERAGE RSR by Segment:

RSR Breakdown by Mileage

Unit Price*
(sy)

RSR
RangeRepair Method

$100.000-50Major Rehabilitation

$25.0050-70Minor Rehabilitation

$15.0070-80Pavement Preservation

$1.0080-90Routine Maintenance

$0.0090-100No Maintenance Required

Summary of Findings

Based on the update completed in June 2023, the overall Road Surface Rating for Plymouth’s Town accepted roadway
network was 68.54 and 65.47 for its unaccepted network, resulting in an overall average of 67.75. The overall RSR
represents a benchmark for performance measuring of the Town’s pavement management program moving forward. If the
overall RSR were to drop in the years to come, this would be a sign that the program may need to be adjusted or funding for
the program may need to be reevaluated.

As part of the pavement management process, repair strategies and associated unit costs were defined (as shown below) to
develop the Town’s Backlog Summary. This analysis summarizes the mileage of roadway that fall within each suggested
repair category as well as the estimated cost based to complete the recommended maintenance or repair. The current
backlog summary for the Town’s roadway network is approximately $135.52 Million based on current market trends. This
budgetary dollar figure represents a snapshot of the funding it would take to perform all outstanding maintenance for the
Town’s road network within the next year. While this is not typically feasible, this analysis acts as another benchmark for the
magnitude of work necessary at the time of inspections.

67.75
CURRENT TOWN NETWORK

ROADWAY SURFACE RATING (RSR)
(June 2023)



A series of Cost Benefit Value (CBV) analyses were
generated to serve as a tool to prioritize potential
roadway projects for inclusion in a multi-year
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP). The CBV considers
traffic volumes, repair types and RSR to serve as a
guide in the planning process. The development of
a CIP will assist the Town in improving its network
rating over time.

A 5-year forecast model (right) was developed to
demonstrate how the network-level RSR would
potentially adjust based on different funding
scenarios and repair strategies. Utilizing unit prices
established in the program, the model suggests
that the Town allocate approximately $5.50M
annually to maintain the current rating. However, if
the Town were to allocate $8.50M annually, the
Network RSR is projected to approach a 69 in 5
years.  This model can be customized based on
repair treatments the Town plans to implement.
The current model accounts for 3% annual inflation

Program Maintenance
To best manage and update the Town’s PMP
database, the following practices are suggested:

• Post all annual roadway improvements into the
database.  Both the pavement condition rating and
repair history information should be entered.

• Add any new roadway network descriptions to the
database as soon as the Town accepts the
roadways.

• Update repair method unit costs annually to
provide accurate work plan forecasts.

• Assign one or more individuals to oversee system
upkeep and to request annual pavement condition
updates.

• Review developments in pavement technology
that might offer a more cost-effective alternative
to pavement maintenance or rehabilitation over
the pavement’s life cycle.

• Re-inspect the roadway network every 3-4 years to
keep the system and imagery current

The Pavement Management Program will serve as a
valuable instrument to the Town and facilitate a
progressive approach to managing roadway
infrastructure.

Capital Planning &
Concluding Remarks

Forecast Model
Projected RSR By Year

$1.59M*

$4.00M

$5.50M

$7.00M

$8.50MCurrent RSR
67.75

Bramhall Lane
RSR = 96

Oak Ridge Road
RSR = 8

*Denotes FY2024 Ch. 90 Allotment



Roadway Status Summary
Plymouth, MA

Length (Miles)Roadway Type
AcceptedTown Classification:

228.89BC
14.43GR

243.32Total:
UnacceptedTown Classification:

73.72BC
60.08GR

133.80Total:
StateTown Classification:

102.38BC
47.16GR
1.13UNK

150.67Total:
ExclusionTown Classification:

70.93BC
62.73GR

133.65Total:
661.45

FY 2024 Chapter 90 Accepted Road Miles - 237.14

Total:

*State Grouping includes roads classified as State Forest

**Exclusion Grouping only includes roads classified as Private

BETA Group, Inc.
This Report Is Intended For General Planning and Informational Purposes Only7/12/20237/12/2023 Page 1 of 1



Estimated Roadway Improvement Costs - Overall
Plymouth, MA

Repair Method Length (Miles) Estimated CostSquare Yards Percent Repair
Major Rehabilitation 57.97 $83,344,266.19833,442.66 19.11%
Minor Rehabilitation 102.10 $39,205,398.741,568,215.95 33.66%
Pavement Preservation 50.62 $12,137,759.21809,183.95 16.69%
Routine Maintenance 49.48 $834,573.39834,573.39 16.31%
No Maintenance Required 43.13 $0.00675,048.37 14.22%

303.30 $135,521,997.53Total:

Average RSR By Segment:

4,720,464.32 100.00%

67.67

*RSR - Road Surface Rating (0-100)

Please Note:  Unit pricing accounts for curb to curb improvements only; Does not include any
drainage, sidewalk, ADA, gravel subbase or utility improvements.

ManageMyRoads by BETA
This Report Is Intended For General Planning and Informational Purposes Only7/12/2023 Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Department of Public Works 2
DPW Administration Building Property Acquisition $2,500,000.00

William Coyle, Director

$2,500,000.00

These funds will be used to purchase property located at 22 Mary B Lane.  This building will 

 serve as the DPW Headquarters.  An appraisal will be performed over the next couple of months to determine the actual value of the property.

■

■





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Department of Public Works 3
DPW Administration Building Design Services $900,000.00

William Coyle, Director

$250,000.00

$50,000.00

$300,000.00

These funds will be used to perform design services to renovate the existing structure at 22 Mary B Lane 

 which will include Engineering and architecture services.  Upon completion of the planned construction the building will serve as the DPW Headquarters.

■

■





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST 
FY25 SPRING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 

Department:   DPW, Engineering Division Priority #:  1 

Project Title and Description: 
Implementation of MS4 Stormwater 
Discharge Compliance Program and Annual 
Reporting 

Total  
Project Cost: $190,000.00 

 
Department/Division Head:  
 
Check if project is:     New    Resubmitted       Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   
 
For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):     
 
List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________   
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 
Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

Planning and Design   
 
FY26     

Labor and Materials   
 
FY27 $230,000.00   

Administration $190,000.00  
 
FY28     

Land Acquisition   
 
FY29 $250,000.00   

Equipment   
 
FY30     

Other   

Contingency   

Total Capital $190,000.00  

 
Project Justification and Objective:  The Town of Plymouth will continue its MS4 Stormwater Discharge Compliance and 

Annual Reporting Program that went into effect on July 1, 2018 as required by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 

and Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (Mass DEP). 

 

For Capital Project Requests: 
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes         No   
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   
 
For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 
 
 
            
What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:  ________________________________________________ 
Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request. 

James Downey, Acting Town Engineer 

 

 





























































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST 
FY25 SPRING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 

Department:   DPW, Engineering Division Priority #:  2 

Project Title and Description: Engineering Services for Sandwich Street 
Culvert Replacement 

Total  
Project Cost: $342,000.00 

 
Department/Division Head:  
 
Check if project is:     New    Resubmitted       Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   
 
For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):     
 
List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________   
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 
Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

Planning and Design $312,000.00  
 
FY26 $3,845,000.00   

Labor and Materials   
 
FY27     

Administration   
 
FY28     

Land Acquisition   
 
FY29     

Equipment   
 
FY30     

Other $30,000.00  

Contingency   

Total Capital $342,000.00  

 
 
Project Justification and Objective:  The existing corrugated arch metal pipe culvert under Sandwich Street (Route 3A) by Nook 

Road, is in poor shape and requires replacement and widening for hydraulic capacity. The upstream side of Sandwich Street 

requires channel realignment and during construction one lane must be kept open on Sandwich Street, this will make the 

construction slow and time consuming compounded with all the underground and overhead utilities within the project area. 

 
For Capital Project Requests: 
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes         No   
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   
 
For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 
 
 
            
What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:  ________________________________________________ 
Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request. 

James Downey, Acting Town Engineer 

 

 













































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST 
FY25 SPRING ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

 

Department:   DPW, Engineering Division Priority #:  3 

Project Title and Description:  Townwide Drainage Repairs Total  
Project Cost: $500,000.00 

 
Department/Division Head:  
 
Check if project is:     New    Resubmitted       Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   
 
For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):     
 
List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________   
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 
Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

Planning and Design   
 
FY26     

Labor and Materials $500,000.00  
 
FY27  500,000.00   

Administration   
 
FY28     

Land Acquisition   
 
FY29  500,000.00   

Equipment   
 
FY30     

Other   

Contingency   

Total Capital $500,000.00  

 
Project Justification and Objective:  The Department of Public Works (DPW) receives calls on drainage issues across town on 

a regular basis, some of those complaints can be addressed with little capital funding and others require extensive work and 

larger amounts of money.  We currently have a list of future projects that we would like to work towards completing.  Out of 

those that have been identified, we are asking for capital funding in order to move forward with some of those improvements. 

 
For Capital Project Requests: 
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes         No   
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   
 
For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 
 
 
            
What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:  ________________________________________________ 
Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request. 

James Downey, Acting Town Engineer 

 

 





































































































































_____________

$756,000.00

(2)

X 2





























_____________

$1,025,010.00

X 3













































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Department of Public Works - Facility Division 1
Main Library Window Replacement $101,545.00

Facility Maintenance

$88,300.00

$13,245.00 

$101,545.00

To replace single pain windows that are leaking and in need of replacement with 

energy efficient windows.



Main Library Window Replacements 

 

 

 

 

 The cost to remove 8 sets of hollow metal frames and blind doors 2, 72” x 
144” 6 @ 64” x 104” and 1 operable man door with hardware to match exisƟng. 

All doors to be Kawneer medium sƟle doors and frames, bone white finish, 10” 
boƩom rails, same number of cross rails as exisƟng, glass to be 1” tempered low e 
insulaƟng glass. 



Includes disposal, demo and installaƟon, interior drywall patching and painƟng by 
others.  Includes shop drawings. Building permit by others. 

All work @ prevailing wage, and normal working hours M-F 7-4. 

 

The cost excluding sales tax would be $88,300.00 

 

John P. Albanese 

Hanover Glass Inc. 

35 Corporate Park Dr. 

Pembroke, MA 02359 

781-829-4242 

 





 





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Department of Public Works - Fleet Division 1
Replace 2 Vehicle Lifts $59,685.90

$49,738.25

$9,947.65 20%
$59,685.90





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Department of Public Works - Fleet Division 2
Fuel Efficiency Vehicle $35,000.00

Yearly

$35,000.00

$35,000.00

Purchase 1 energy efficient vehicle





























_______________

$57,200.00
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 

FY25 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

Department:     

SEWER DIVISION ONE 

Project Title and Description: CMOM 

Total 

Project Cost: $500,000.00 

Department/Division Head:  

Cost estimate was developed:  Internally     Externally 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 

available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 

operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 

Fiscal 

Year: Capital O & M 

Planning and Design FY26 

Labor and Materials 
$500,000.00 

FY27 
$600,000.00 

Administration FY28 
$600,000.00 

Land Acquisition FY29 
$1000,000.00 

Equipment FY30 
$1,000,000.00 

Other 

Contingency 

Total Capital 
$500,000.00 

Possible sources and amounts of funding, if known: _______________________________________________________________ 

Project Justification and Objective: __Capacity, Management, Operations and Maintenance program. A CMOM program is 

an information – based program to effectively run a collection system and help lower the risk of National Pollutant Discharge 

Elimination System (NPDES) permit violation and discharge permit.  

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

For Capital Project Requests: 

Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the next 5 Year Plan Yes         No 

Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No 

For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

Attach additional information, estimates, or justification. 

Doug Pinard 

$600,000.00









TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 

FY25 ANNUAL FALL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

 

Department:                    

SEWER DIVISION    TWO 

Project Title and Description: Sewer System Improvements 

Total  

Project Cost: $200,000.00 

 

Department/Division Head:  

 

Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   

 

 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 

available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 

operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 

Fiscal 

Year: Capital O & M 

Planning and Design 
 

  

FY25 
 

  

Labor and Materials 
$200,000.00 

  

FY26 
 

  

Administration 
 

  

FY27 
 

  

Land Acquisition 
 

  

FY28 
 

  

Equipment 
 

  

FY29 
 

  

Other 
 

 

Contingency 
 

 

Total Capital 
$200,000.00 

 

 

Possible sources and amounts of funding, if known: _______________________________________________________________ 

 

Project Justification and Objective: __ This appropriation of funds will give the Town of Plymouth Sewer department the ability to 

pay invoices for contractor/s for emergency services related to 24-hour, 7-days per week, on-call emergency services to repair and or 

replace, sewer infrastructure in the Town of Plymouth. 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

 

For Capital Project Requests: 

Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the next 5 Year Plan Yes         No   

Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   

 

For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment  

              

 

        

Attach additional information, estimates, or justification.  

Doug Pinard 

 





     _____         THREE













































 ______    FOUR

















TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 

FY25 ANNUAL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

Department:     

SEWER DIVISION FIVE
Project Title and Description: 

WWTP Effluent Tertiary Filter 

Total 

Project Cost: $9,492,000.00 

Department/Division Head:  

Cost estimate was developed:  Internally     Externally 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 

available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 

operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 

Fiscal 

Year: Capital O & M 

Planning and Design FY26 

Labor and Materials FY27 

Administration FY28 

Land Acquisition FY29 

Equipment FY30 

Other 

Contingency 
30% 

Total Capital 
$9,492,000.00 

Possible sources and amounts of funding, if known: _______________________________________________________________ 

Project Justification and Objective: __ The proposed project will add a tertiary filter which will allow the facility to meet more 

stringent permit limits and to ensure greater protection to the harbor, ELL river and these sensitive resource areas. This includes lower 

discharge pollutant targets for TSS, BOD, Nitrogen, Phosphorus, and pathogens amongst other pollutants. The WWTF will be more 

reliable and resilient with the added filter. 

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________  

For Capital Project Requests: 

Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the next 5 Year Plan Yes         No 

Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No 

For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

Attach additional information, estimates, or justification. 

Doug Pinard Wastewater Superintendent 



250 Royall Street | Suite 200E 

Canton, Massachusetts 02021 

www.woodardcurran.com 

T 800.426.4262 

T 781.251.0200 

F 781.251.0847 

TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM 

TO: Doug Pinard, Wastewater Manager 

CC: 

FROM: Jack Troidl, P.E.  

DATE: November 14, 2023 

RE: Plymouth WWTF – Tertiary Filter Project 

Introduction 

The proposed tertiary filter will provide an additional layer of protection prior to the 

Plymouth WWTF effluent discharging into Plymouth Harbor or the Eel River. The 

proposed filter will remove suspended solids, and the design of the system also 

includes provisions for chemical addition to precipitate phosphorus for removal by 

the filter. 

Tertiary Filter 

The proposed tertiary filter will treat decant from the SBRs, and the filtered effluent will 

discharge to the Chlorine Contact Tanks (CCTs). While there is a substantial height 

difference between the decanting water level in the Sequencing Batch Reactor (SBR) 

tanks and the water level in the CCTs, the height is not sufficient to allow the tertiary 

filter to process the SBR decant ahead of disinfection without additional pumping. 

Therefore, the planning costs, which were revised to reflect recent cost inflation 

spurred by the pandemic, also now include a pumping station downstream of the new 

filter but part of the new filter building.  

The updated Opinion of Probable Costs is presented in Table 1, including the 

anticipated HUD federal earmark in the amount of $2,750,000. Based on this updated 

OPC, the Town should seek to secure $7 million to fund the project. It is recommended 

that the total project costs be inflated 5% per year for each additional year if the project 

does not proceed in 2024. 

Table 1. Opinion of Probable Cost3 

Item 

Tertiary 

Filter 

Pumping 

Station2 

Total 

Project 

Construction $4,700,000 $900,000 $5,600,000 

Construction Contingency (30%) $1,400,000 $270,000 $1,680,000 

Engineering, Permitting & Bidding (10%) $470,000 $90,000 $560,000 

Construction Administration & 

Observation (15%) 
$705,000 $135,000 $840,000 

Escalation1  $681,500 $130,500 $812,000 

Total Project Cost $7,966,500 $1,525,500 $9,492,000 

Available Funding (Community Grant) $2,750,000 

Project Contingency -$258,000 

Additional Funding Needed $7,000,000 

1 Escalation to midpoint of construction in 2024 based on COVID/current market conditions. 

2 Assumes pumping station is constructed with tertiary filter project. 

3 Costs prepared as of August 2023. 
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Information Technology
VM Upgrade $300,000

Joseph Young

$300,000
The current VM infrastructure is 5 years old with server hosts that are end of life and storage array that is close to capacity.

This upgrade will improve the high availability of critical applications and increase the overall reliability and expandability of the VM infrastructure.

Dell VMotion servers, Virtual machines and storage array.

5 Years

■

■
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Information Technology
Network Switch Upgrade $445,070.33

Joseph Young

$638,45.00

$381,225.33

$445,070.33

This project will allow for a more robust switching network to accommodate the added data requirements of data and voice on the town network systems.

Current Network Switches will be  at end of support and become security risks if not replaced.

Dell Network Switches.

5 Years

■

■
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Let’s meet the future .

Proposal Switch Replacements



Let ’s  meet the future .

Agenda

• Introduction to Team

• Executive Summary

• What We Heard

• Your Business Outcomes and Expectations

• Our Proposal Aligned to Your Business Outcome

• The Overall Investment to Achieve Your Business Outcome

• A Little Bit About Blue Mantis



Executive 
Summary

Town of Plymouth “TOP” has aging hardware that they desire to upgrade before end of 
support is reached. This will help ensure hardware is replaced before any major issues occur 
in addition to increasing performance and security on the network devices.

As part of this project TOP also desires to add in redundancy and failover at various areas of 
the network that have caused them issues up to this point.

As all traffic traverses the fiber core switch, they desire the ability to perform software 
upgrades on the fiber core switches without bringing all traffic to a halt.

Currently data traffic traverse the Town Hall firewall, but voice traffic traverses the DR 
emergency operations center (DR) firewall, but failover functionality is not believed to be in 
place. Blue Mantis will have to work with TPX which manages the firewalls to develop a design 
and implement routing in a way that supports this failover.

The switches will be shipped to the Blue Mantis Technology Innovation Center (TIC) for staging.

Clear a path for your vision.



What We
Heard

• No daily performance issues but many devices reaching end of support 
soon, desires to be ahead of any issues

• Functioning well today on 1G f iber network interconnects

• Desires the abil ity to upgrade core f iber switch without impacting al l  
remote site traff ic

• Desires fai lover for data and voice traff ic

Clear a path for your vision.



Your 
Business 
Outcomes

• Network infrastructure able to support business operations and 
technology innovations

• Provide optimal experience to end users and guests on the network

• Enhanced redundancy and resil iency to improve uptime of resources on 
the network

• Reduce admin IT overhead

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Devices in scope:

• 30 x Aruba Switches

• 1  x  Aruba Central  Cloud

• Devices managed by 3 rd party (TPX):

• Firewal ls

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Discovery

• Gather current documentat ion ( i f  ava i lable)

• Discover exist ing IP  subnet schemes

• Discover current VLAN schemes

• Spanning-tree conf igurat ion

• Discover L3 rout ing

• Discover dev ice interconnectiv i ty

• Gather dev ice data:  conf igs,  logs,  events etc…

• Gather management pract ices

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Design

• Routing changes to  support fa i lover of  data and vo ice traff ic

• (May  requ i re  TPX for  f i rewa l l  support )

• Core changes to  support VSX/FHRP design

• Conf igurat ion templates

• Vis io Diagrams

• Current  &  Future  s ta te

• High level  implementat ion p lan

• Inventory

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Staging

• 30 Switches (at  T IC)

• F i rmware  Updates &  L icens ing

• VL ANs &  STP

• I n te r faces

• Rout ing

• Manag ement  &  L og g ing

• Aruba Central  Cloud

• Base l ine  conf ig urat ion

• Si tes  and  temp la tes

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Implementat ion

• 30 Switches

• Fol low h ig h  leve l  imp lementat ion  p lan  f rom des ign  phase

• I ns ta l l  sw i tches in to  rack  and  mig rate  phys ica l  connect ions

• Per form network  funct iona l i t y  test ing

• Per form fa i lover  tes ts  for  f iber  core

• Per form fa i lover  tes ts  for  vo ice  and  data  outbound  t ra f f ic

• TOP to  per form bus iness c r i t i ca l  tes t ing

• Ensure  in tegrat ion  to  Aruba  Cent ra l

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Day-2 & As-Built

• Provide day-2 support  fo l lowing cutovers

• Update documentat ion to  ref lect as -bui l t

Clear a path for your vision.



Proposal

• Deliverables:

• High Level  Implementat ion P lan

• As-Bui l t  V is io  Diagrams

• Network Inventory

• New Swi tches

Clear a path for your vision.



One-time Investment

Professional Services Fixed Price $63,845.00

Procurement Aruba HW and SW $381,225.33

Total One-time Investment $445,070.33

Investment Clear a path for your vision.

*Travel  & Expenses Bi l led actual

* *  Procurement price does not include optional  support



Let ’s  meet the future .

Background & Certifications

• National Institute of Standards 

& Technology (NIST)

• HITRUST

• Data Security Standards

• Information Technology 

Infrastructure Library (ITIL)

• GDPR / CCPA / SHIELD

• CISSP, CISM, CEH, Security+, 

ISO 27000, ITIL, others

• Founded - 1992 

• 150+ experienced technologists

• 20 yrs. average experience 

across teams

• Former CIOs and CISOs

• 1000s of client successes

• Valued Advisor, Trust, 

Transparency & 

Responsiveness - commonly 

cited attributes.   *Client Survey 

• SOC 2 Accredited for security 

and confidentiality

• ISO 9001:2015 Certified Technical 

Innovation Center

• Payment Card Industry (PCI) Data 

Security Standards (DSS) Guided

• Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act (HIPAA)



Let ’s  meet the future .

Digital 
Technology 
Services

• Gain business agility

• Optimize employee productivity

• Reduce time to value

• Enhance data security



Let ’s  meet the future .

Assess ManageModernize

Our Process



Let ’s  meet the future .

Our Clients

Financial
Healthcare & 
Life Sciences Public SectorTechnology

Retail /
Entertainment

Insurance /
Legal

Utilities / 
Manufacturing



Let’s meet the future .

Michael’s entire career has been directly engaging with customers to provide solutions that meet or exceed expectations. He 

has worked in various positions starting in the NOC, moving into delivery consulting, then into a solutions architect role. This has 

given him first-hand experience within different areas of customer support. Throughout his 12+ year career he has consistently 

added new skills to his toolset. Communication, detail, clarity, organization, and presentation have always been of the utmost 

importance. He is certified in Cisco, Meraki, Fortinet, and Zscaler. His areas of expertise involve: Networking, Wireless, Data 

Center, Cloud, and Security.

Michael has a unique background in that he was homeschooled throughout his childhood and lived on a sailboat in the 

Caribbean as part of his teenage years. He believes connections and how we treat others are one of the most important 

aspects of life. His hobbies include hiking, camping, woodworking, and running the tech at his local church. He is married to a 

wonderful woman and wouldn’t have it any other way. He has a baby boy named Luke. He is thankful and blessed for the 

opportunities to serve others.

Michael Watford

Solutions Architect - Network



Next Steps

• Any edits or revisions to scope

• Support TOP decision making process



At the core of everything 
we do is human contact—  
just  one person talk ing to 
another.  

Locations

Norwell Office
167 Washington Street
Norwell, MA 02061

Contact
Phone:  (800) 989-2989
Email:  contact-us@bluemantis.com

Online

Boston Office
One First Avenue
Building 34, Suite 201
Boston, MA 02109

Headquarters
Two International Drive
Suite 260
Portsmouth, NH 03801

MA Tech Innovation Center
79 Walton Street
Attleboro, MA 02703

Tampa Office
5680 W. Cypress  Street
Suite 5680-I
Tampa, FL 33607

RI Tech Innovation Center
670 Narragansett Park Drive 
Pawtucket, RI 02861

Toronto Office
2010 Winston Park Drive
Suite 200
Oakville, Ontario
Canada L6H 5R7

Global Delivery Centre
12th Floor Crescent 3 Prestige 
Shantinikentan ITPL Main Road
Whitefield, Bangalore South 
Karnataka 560066 India Give us a  ca l l  or  send an 

emai l  and le t ’s  meet  
the future together .

Thank you .  
Online

https://www.facebook.com/BlueMantisIT
http://www.linkedin.com/company/blue-mantis
https://www.youtube.com/@BlueMantisIT
https://www.bluemantis.com/blog/
https://vimeo.com/bluemantis
https://twitter.com/BlueMantisIT




TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Information Technology 3
Fiber Network Expansion $250,000

Joseph Young

$250,000 for FY '24

$250,000
This project will be phased over several years, total project cost is $1,517,316.13. We have reached capacity with our current Infrastructure.

The increasing demands for building-to-building connectivity, especially for public safety radio and security, requires us to add to our Municipal Network

■

■





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Information Technology 4
Laserfiche Upgrade $407,000

Joseph Young

$540,800 for FY '24

$407,000
This is year two for the total project cost is $ 1,892,993.36. Digitization and indexing of permanent Town records will promote social distancing and remote access which will protect town employees, residents, and

It will also strengthen local businesses’ ability to conduct business transactions during any health and emergency issues such as pandemics.

■

■

































































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Police 3
Street Lighting $40,000.

Chief Dana Flynn

$32,000. Equipment/Labor

$8,000.
$40,000.

See attached memo

20+ years

■

■



     Memo 
To: Derek Brindisi, Town Manager 

From: Dana Flynn, Chief of Police 

CC:        Brad Brother, Ass’t. Town Manager; Lynn Barrett, Finance Director 

Date: 10/31/23 

Re: FY-25 Capital Request – Installation of Street Lighting 

I am reques�ng funding in the amount of $40,000 to install street ligh�ng along the entrance to 
police headquarters. 

Several years ago, the public entrance to police headquarters located at 20 Long Pond Road was 
closed to access to and from Long Pond Road.  This was due to the construc�on of All-Town 
Fresh, the number of “curb cuts” in close proximity, and public safety.  At this �me all vehicle 
access to police headquarters requires entering from the former Transfer Sta�on Access Road off 
the Plymouth County Sheriff’s Department property. 

For many years this access road was only used during daylight hours for transfer sta�on 
customers and around the clock for police employees. It was not meant to be the main access 
for a 24/7 public safety facility, and as such has never been improved in any fashion, including 
ligh�ng.  It is extremely dark during the nigh�me hours and during inclement weather. 

We have recently added signage with small garden-type solar lights for ci�zens to easily find us 
and there is residual ligh�ng from the All-Town Fresh parking lot, but it is not sufficient enough 
for safe travel, especially for one who not familiar with the loca�on of our facility, especially in 
an emergency. 

 
 

 

 

Rev. 11/7/23 

 

Plymouth Police Department 

 



Note:  IF AWARDED JOB, PLEASE SIGN ESTIMATE AND RETURN.               
  This estimate is only valid for 120 days, thereafter price subject to change.  

Any questions, contact Gary D'Ambra at 508-922-6469
Page 1 of 1

MTV Solutions DBA D.A.D. Line 
Construction
300 Tremont Street Suite 8

Carver, MA  02330 US

508-465-1406

gary6999@comcast.net

https://www.mtvsolutions.com/dad

 

Estimate
ADDRESS
James Downey
Town of Plymouth - Dept of Public Works
28 Court Street
Plymouth, MA  02360

ESTIMATE 1177
DATE 11/06/2023

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

11/06/2023 Labor, Equipment & 
Material

Job Site: Plymouth Police Station Long 
Pond Rd
-Install 7 - 35 ft wood poles with LED 
lights on them.
-Running 2 Str ALU triplex between 
poles.
-Tapping into Eversource secondary 
with meter to energize secondary.
3 men/1 bucket truck/1 digger derrick
7 - 35ft poles

1 32,000.00 32,000.00

 TOTAL $32,000.00

Accepted By

Accepted Date





TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
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Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Harbormaster - Police 1
Town Wharf Rehabilitation $900,000

Chad Hunter - Harbormaster

   Will seek grant funds to offset costs.  Without grant award, this project would be funded by the waterways account.

$743,900 Phase 1

$80,000 Engineering oversight

$74,390 10%
$900,000 (rounded up from $898,290)

Town Wharf is a hub for commercial activitity in Plymouth Harbor. Based on the most recent inspection,

 we were provided with a phased apporach to protect and preserve our investment. This maintenance is critical to the Blue economy in Plymouth.

■

■



Cc. Police Chief -Dana Flynn, DMEA Director -David Gould 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  SANDRA STRASSEL – PROCUREMENT OFFICER  
 
FROM:  CHAD HUNTER, HARBORMASTER 
 
SUBJECT: CAPITAL REQUEST – TOWN WHARF MAINTENANCE 
 
DATE:  OCTOBER 31, 2023 
 

 
 
Sandra, 
 
We would like to respectfully request $900,000 from the waterway uses account to perform much 
needed maintenance to Town Wharf. This project is being phased, and we are looking to complete phase 
one of three at this time (inspection report attached).  
 
This maintenance request was based on a routine five-year inspection of Town Wharf performed by GEI 
Engineering in 2022-23. Some critical items were completed in the spring of 2023 to prevent disruptions 
and keep access to the pier open.  
 
For this phase, we will be submitting the project to the Seaport Economic Council (SEC) for 
consideration. If there is an award, a portion of the project could be funded by SEC offsetting the costs 
to the Town. If the award is not successful, we would like to utilize the waterways fund to move forward 
with this phase. 
 
Town Wharf is the economic hub in Plymouth Harbor providing critical ship to shore access and 
supporting many different uses, such as whale watches, charter boats, lobster fishery, shellfish landings, 
tuna landings, tall ships and recently cruise ships. The Town Wharf supports local tourism and fisheries 
landings in excess of $10m dollars in value each year.  
 
We would look to minimize impacts to any user groups and conduct the work over the winter (24/25) 
when many of the uses are done for the season. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Chad Hunter – Plymouth Harbormaster 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
HARBORMASTER 

185 WATER STREET PLYMOUTH, MA   
(508) 830-4182 / HARBORMASTER@PLYMOUTH-MA.GOV 

 



www.geiconsultants.com 124 Grove Street, Suite 300
Franklin, MA 02038-3156

774-277-6001

Memo
To: David Gould

From: Russell Titmuss

c:

Date: October 31, 2023

Re: 2023 Inspection Repair Options
Plymouth Town Wharf Repairs
Plymouth, MA
GEI Project No. 2203521

This memo is a supplement to GEI memo dated February 15, 2023 (attached) to update the cost 
estimates for repair of the Town Wharf.  It is assumed that all of the repairs would be completed in 
phases over the course of approximately three years.  Costs have been escalated 5% each year.

SHORT TERM (First Year)
TOTAL 

QTY Unit  2023-Unit $ Item Total $
Pile Caps & Piles     
Remove Existing Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier 3,024 BFM $10.50 $31,800
NEW Pile Cap (12x12) 3,024 BFM $24.36 $73,700
Post Piles 23 EA $6,090.00 $140,100
Patch/Replace Deck Panels 2 EA $6,090.00 $12,200
Remove & Reinstall Concrete Deck Panels 65 EA $1,260.00 $81,900
Concrete Panel Connection Hardware 134 EA $1,218.00 $163,300
    
General Repairs For ALL Options    
Cross Bracing & Long Bracing 684 BFM $27.41 $18,800

Hardware 30 EA $913.50 $27,500
Batter Pile Hardware (If not prev. repaired) 19 EA $913.50 $17,400
Replace All Ladders (4?) 4  $609.00 $2,500
Wave Fence Slats (3x10) 15  $974.40 $14,700
     
Mobilization 1  LS $80,000.00 $80,000
Site Preparation 1  LS $80,000.00 $80,000
SUB-TOTAL    $743,900
Contingency   10.00% $74,390
     
TOTAL FOR CONSTRUCTION   $818,290
Allowance for Engineering $80,000
TOTAL $900,000

http://www.geiconsultants.com/


David Gould -2- October 31, 2023

MID TERM (Year 2)
NET 
QTY Unit  2024-Unit $ Item Total $

Pile Caps & Piles     
Remove Existing Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier 4,452 BFM $11.03 $49,100 
NEW Pile Cap (12x12) 4,452 BFM $25.58 $113,900 
Post Piles   23 EA $6,394.50 $147,100 
Patch/Replace Deck Panels    -   EA $6,394.50 $0 
Remove & Reinstall Concrete Deck Panels    163 EA $1,323.00 $215,700 
Concrete Panel Connection Hardware    326 EA $1,278.90 $417,000 
General Repairs For ALL Options     
Cross Bracing & Long Bracing    684 BFM $28.78 $19,700 

Hardware     30 EA $959.18 $28,800 
Batter Pile Hardware (If not prev. repaired)    19 EA $959.18 $18,300 
Replace All Ladders (4?)        -    $639.45 $0 
Wave Fence Slats (3x10) 15  $1,023.12 $15,400 
Mobilization   LS $130,000.00 $130,000 
Site Preparation   LS $130,000.00 $130,000 
SUB-TOTAL    $1,285,000 
Contingency   10.00% $128,500 
TOTAL   TOTAL = $1,413,500 

Allowance for Engineering $85,000
TOTAL $1,498,500



David Gould -3- October 31, 2023

LONGER TERM
NET 
QTY Unit  2025-Unit $ Item Total $

Pile Caps & Piles     
Remove Existing Pile Cap Timbers 18,564 BFM $11.58 $215,000
Split Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier & Edge 
Caps 18,564 BFM $26.86 $498,600
Post Piles     23 EA $6,714.23 $154,500
Patch/Replace Deck Panels     -   EA $6,714.23 $0
Remove & Reinstall Concrete Deck Panels 82 EA $1,389.15 $114,000
Concrete Panel Connection Hardware 164 EA $1,342.85 $220,300
General Repairs For ALL Options     
Cross Bracing & Long Bracing 684 BFM $30.21 $20,700
Hardware  30 EA $1,007.13 $30,300
Batter Pile Hardware (If not prev. repaired) 19 EA $1,007.13 $19,200
Replace All Ladders (4?)         -    $671.42 $0
Wave Fence Slats (3x10) 15  $1,074.28 $16,200
Mobilization   LS $130,000.00 $130,000
Site Preparation   LS $130,000.00 $130,000
SUB-TOTAL    $1,548,800
Contingency   10.00% $154,900
TOTAL   TOTAL = $1,703,700
Allowance for Engineering $90,000
TOTAL $1,793,700

[RJT : admin initials]
B:\Working\PLYMOUTH MA, TOWN OF\2203521 Plymouth Town and T-Wharf Inspections\15 REPORTS\Town Wharf\Repair Estimate\23-10-31 MEM Town Wharf Repairs.docx



www.geiconsultants.com 124 Grove Street, Suite 300
Franklin, MA 02038-3156

774-277-6001

Memo
To: David Gould

From: Steve Hennessy

c: Russell Titmuss

Date: February 15, 2023

Re: 2023 Inspection Repair Options
Plymouth Town Wharf Repairs
Plymouth, MA
GEI Project No. 2203521

This memo sets out an initial finding’s summary for Town Wharf Pier in Plymouth Harbor.  It is an 
update of our January 17, 2023, memo with added detail and estimated repair costs.  

GEI Consultants (GEI) recently inspected the pier on December 13 and 19, 2022 on behalf of the Town.  
The purpose of this inspection by GEI was to document the existing conditions at the Town Wharf and 
provide recommendations for any necessary repairs.  The last inspection of this pier was in 2012 by 
GEI (as Bourne Consulting Engineering). The inspection was not 100% completed on the two days 
above but some items of concern were noted and brought to the Town’s attention.  The inspection has 
since been completed (on January 12, 2023) but the final report is still in progress.  This memo provides 
initial estimates for the number of repairs and potential costs pending completion of the final report.  

This memo includes a summary of conditions observed in order of importance, and assessment of 
alternative repair options based on the future intended use of the Plymouth Town Wharf.  It also 
includes a discussion of potential longer term repair options with estimated costs.

Inspection Findings Summary:
General Description

The Town Wharf facility comprises the Main Wharf and the Southern Extension (Finger Pier).  

The Main Wharf has a total of 31 bents.  Each bent comprises:

 11 vertical timber bearing piles – Rows A to L (I is not used)

 Odd numbered bents have a single batter pile at Row A

 Even numbered bents have two batter piles at Rows A and L

 2 timber fender piles at Rows A and L

 12” x 12” timber pile cap running across all bearing piles with a ship lap joint at Row F

 Timber cross bracing

The Southern Extension has a total of 9 bents.  Each bent comprises:

 Two timber batter piles

 Two 6” x 12” timbers as a split pile cap

 Timber cross bracing

http://www.geiconsultants.com/
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Areas of Immediate Concern for Safety

Areas marked on the attached plan shall be blocked off immediately with lightweight jersey barriers 
or by other means.  See Attachment 1 for locations.

1. Main Wharf - Timber Pile Cap in Bent 4 between Piles E and F to the ship lap joint is 
significantly hollowed out and the side faces of the pile cap are deformed.

2. Southern Extension - Split pile cap on Bent 9 is broken due to impact damage.

Timber Pile Caps:

Pile caps were sounded with a hammer as well as visually inspected. A number of pile caps were 
noted as hollow.  These areas were noted as “visually” or “acoustically” hollow. Areas that were 
visually confirmed to be hollow, through excessive cracks, end deterioration, and organic growth, 
were also tested acoustically for comparison to other areas identified to be “acoustically hollow”.  
Further investigation of the acoustically hollow pile caps was performed by taking timber cores with 
a ¼ inch increment borer.  There were eight (8) areas that had severe deterioration as determined 
visually (see red areas on Attachment 2).  Many of the bents had end rot/deterioration ranging from 
4” to 18” in from the end.  The end rot deterioration becomes critical when it reaches approximately 
8 inches in from the end of the pile cap.  These locations are noted in the table below but additional 
locations are likely to need repair over the coming years.

Defect Actual Number 
of defects found 
by inspection1

Hollow 19 to 23
End Rot/Deterioration 17

1 – Count is number of pile cap spans
Timber Piles:

Piles were inspected above and below water. Pile inspection included vertical bearing piles, fender 
piles and batter piles, with associated hardware connections to the piles. The 2012 inspection found 
evidence of deterioration due to marine borers and the affected piles were repaired. This marine borer 
activity has continued to deteriorate the piles below MHW and piles with severe marine borer activity 
and those noted to be visually and/or acoustically hollow above MLW are listed in the table below.  
Batter pile hardware was severely impacted at many locations, with severe marine borer activity 
hollowing the tops of the batter piles where they are connected to the bearing piles.

Defect Actual Number 
of defects found 

by inspection
Piles with severe marine 
borer activity

23

Batter pile hardware 19

Cross Bracing:

Cross bracing was inspected at low tide when the majority of the bracing was exposed. Deterioration 
of lower bracing members, hardware and connections to the piles were the main areas of concern for 
affected bracing. Upper bracing and hardware was in fair condition.
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Defect Actual Number 
of defects found 

by inspection
Lower bracing connection 30
Bracing members 684 BFM

Concrete Deck Panels:

Concrete panels were inspected from below deck and topside of the deck. Topside conditions 
included moderate wear and chipping of the panels, without structural implications. Areas were 
observed to have growth between the panels, along the pile cap which suggests organic matter on top 
of or entering the timber pile cap below. The southeast most corner panel was observed to have a 
crack, as well as extended gaps between the surrounding panels, similar to that observed by impact 
damage.

Wave Fence:

The wave fence was generally in good condition.  Fifteen (15) wave fence slats were missing or 
disconnected from the three wales present at the time of survey.

Defect Actual Number 
of defects found 

by inspection
Missing slats 15

Estimated Immediate Repair Cost
Two defects of major concern were identified as described above under the inspection findings:

1. Main Wharf - Timber Pile Cap in Bent 4 between Piles E and F to the ship lap joint is 
significantly hollowed out and the side faces of the pile cap are deformed.

The proposed immediate repair to this area would be to “sister” new 6”x 12” pile caps on 
each side of the existing 12”x 12” pile cap.  The new timber would need to run for at least 
one span and would require blocking pieces to transfer the load into the existing piles.

Estimated cost of this repair is $36,000.

2. Southern Extension - Split pile cap on Bent 9 is broken due to impact damage.

The proposed immediate repair is replacement of the damaged timber.

Estimated cost of this repair is $9,000.

Repair Options
Repair Options for the Town Wharf need to be considered in the context of remaining life of the 
timber piles and the total replacement cost of the structure:

Timber Pile Life

The existing timber piles were installed around 1952 and are now approximately 70 years old.  This is 
well beyond the projected life of timber piles installed today.  However, there are a total of 
approximately 400 piles supporting the existing pier and only 23 piles have been identified as 
requiring repair.  Other relevant information comes from the replacement of the T Wharf 5 years ago.  
The piles supporting the T Wharf were in fair condition and dated from 1935 making them 83 years 
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old.  Based on this information, it is not unreasonable to project a remaining life for the piles of 
around 15 years with the expectation that some repairs will be needed periodically.

At the time of the last inspection (10 years ago), 31 piles were identified for repair.  This inspection 
identified 23 piles for repair.  Assuming 25 to 30 piles will require repair every 5 years over the next 
15 years provides a basis for continued maintenance.

Total Replacement Cost

If the existing pier is replaced in kind with similar materials, the total replacement cost is estimated to 
be approximately $12 million.  This cost does not include engineering and permitting which would 
add another $1.5 million.  If the pier were to be replaced, alternative layouts could be investigated 
which might reduce the footprint and therefore the cost.  However, the existing pier provides much 
needed working space on the tightly constrained waterfront and a major reduction in footprint is 
considered unlikely.  

If the materials are restricted to treated timber piles, timber framing and precast concrete deck, the 
estimated projected life of a new pier is approximately 40 years.  This projected life could be 
extended by considering other materials but at higher cost.

Short Term Repairs (within one to two years)

The defects identified in this inspection should be repaired within the next 1 to 2 years.  If the repairs 
are not performed within the next year, periodic inspections should be performed to ensure that 
conditions do not change sufficiently to cause a safety hazard.  Some load limitation should also be 
considered if repairs are not performed in the short term.  

Pile Cap Repairs
The deterioration of the pile caps as noted above is the biggest cause for concern and this 
deterioration will continue to worsen rapidly.  Once the center of the pile cap starts to rot, the core 
remains damp and rot spreads quickly.  It is likely that repeated repairs will be necessary until most of 
the pile caps have been repaired.  The time between inspection and repair cycles should be planned to 
be not more than every 5 years. 

Two options have been considered for repair of the pile caps:

Sistering Pile Caps

 “Sistering” consists of fastening new 6”x 12” pile caps on each side of the existing 12”x 12” pile 
caps.  This will allow repairs to be completed without removing the existing concrete deck panels. 
The lifespan of the repaired pile caps is somewhat difficult to predict because the rotten existing 12” x 
12” pile cap will remain sandwiched between the new pile caps and the new timber is likely to have a 
shorter life as a result.  The likely lifespan of this repair is not more than 15 years.

Replacing Pile Caps

A better repair would replace the existing 12”x 12” pile caps but this would require removal of the 
concrete deck panels.  This approach would cause more disruption to pier users while the repairs are 
performed but it would allow for complete replacement of deteriorated piles.  This approach would 
provide a longer lasting repair and should be investigated as a potential phased approach for pier 
repair/replacement.  GEI will provide review of this option and others in our report which is currently 
in preparation.

Pile Repairs
The pile repairs included in the estimates assume that piles will be posted as performed for the last 
round of pier repairs in 2017.



David Gould -5- February 15, 2023

Other Miscellaneous Repairs
Replacement of hardware, bracing members and reconnection of the batter piles by blocking would 
all be performed similar to the last round of pier repairs.

Short Term Repairs are assumed to be limited to only those defects clearly visible at the time of the 
inspection.

Estimated cost of these short term repairs is $750,000 to $800,000.  A breakdown is provided in the 
attached tables.

Mid Term Repairs (within the next 5 years)

Mid Term repairs are assumed to be similar to the repairs listed under Short Term Repair above.  Mid 
Term Repairs would repair visible and “acoustically” hollow members together with similar 
quantities of pile, batter pile, bracing and wave fence repairs as performed for the short term repairs.  
The estimated cost of this work is $1.2 million in 2023 costs.  A breakdown is provided in the 
attached tables.  It should be noted that the breakdown shows all repairs up to this point (short term 
and mid term) and the work required in this year is the difference between the total cost of short term 
repairs and the total cost of mid term repairs.

Longer Term Repairs (10 years +/-)

Longer Term Repairs are assumed to consist of completing the repair or replacement of all remaining 
pile caps together with similar quantities of pile, batter pile, bracing and wave fence repairs as 
performed for the short term repairs.  The estimated cost of this work is $1.6 million. A breakdown is 
provided in the attached tables.  It should be noted that the breakdown shows all repairs up to this 
point (short term, mid term and longer term) and the work required in this year is the difference 
between the total cost of mid term repairs and the total cost of longer term repairs.

Total cost up to this stage is estimated to be approximately $3.5 million.

Phased Repairs

With the understanding that most of the pile caps in the deck will require replacement over the next 
approximately 10 years a further strategy of performing a phased replacement over the next 
approximately 6 years has been considered.  The total cost of this work would be approximately $3.5 
million and it could be phased over two to three contracts.  

Some prioritization of the phasing should be directed to providing continued heavy load access to the 
newly reconstructed T Wharf and to repair the worst areas of deterioration.  However, the major 
benefit of this approach should be economies for the contractor in performing complete repairs over a 
contiguous area.

[RJT : admin initials]
B:\Working\PLYMOUTH MA, TOWN OF\2203521 Plymouth Town and T-Wharf Inspections\15 REPORTS\Town Wharf\Repair Estimate\23-02-15_MEM Town Wharf Repairs.docx
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IMMEDIATE REPAIRS TOTAL QTY  2022-Unit $ Item Total $
    
Mobilization   $5,000
Demo   $5,000
Split Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier          3 $6,525.00 $19,600
Split cap repair 120 $25.38 $3,100
Decking replacement 150 $25.38 $3,900
    
SUB-TOTAL   $36,600
Contingency  20.00% $7,400
    
TOTAL  TOTAL = $44,000

SHORT TERM TOTAL QTY  2022-Unit $ Item Total $
Pile Caps & Piles    
Remove Existing Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier  3,024 $10.00 $30,300
NEW Pile Cap (12x12) 3,024 $23.20 $70,200
Post Piles 23 $5,800.00 $133,400
Patch/Replace Deck Panels 2 $5,800.00 $11,600
Remove & Reinstall Concrete Deck Panels 65 $1,200.00 $78,000
Concrete Panel Connection Hardware 134 $1,160.00 $155,500
General Repairs For ALL Options    
Cross Bracing & Long Bracing 684 $26.10 $17,900

Hardware 30 $870.00 $26,100
Batter Pile Hardware (If not prev. repaired) 19 $870.00 $16,600
Replace All Ladders (4?) 4 $580.00 $2,400
Wave Fence Slats (3x10) 15 $928.00 $14,000
Mobilization 1 $75,000.00 $75,000
Site Preparation 1 $75,000.00 $75,000
    
SUB-TOTAL   $706,000
Contingency  10.00% $70,600
    
TOTAL  TOTAL = $776,600
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MID TERM TOTAL QTY  2022-Unit $ Item Total $
Pile Caps & Piles    
Remove Existing Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier 7,476 $10.00 $74,800 
NEW Pile Cap (12x12) 7,476 $23.20 $173,500 
Post Piles 46 $5,800.00 $266,800 
Patch/Replace Deck Panels 2 $5,800.00 $11,600 
Remove & Reinstall Concrete Deck Panels 228 $1,200.00 $273,600 
Concrete Panel Connection Hardware 460 $1,160.00 $533,600 
General Repairs For ALL Options    
Cross Bracing & Long Bracing 1,368 $23.20 $31,800 

Hardware 60 $870.00 $52,200 
Batter Pile Hardware (If not prev. repaired) 38 $870.00 $33,100 
Replace All Ladders (4?) 4 $580.00 $2,400 
Wave Fence Slats (3x10) 30 $928.00 $27,900 
Mobilization 1 $130,000.00 $130,000 
Site Preparation 1 $130,000.00 $130,000 
SUB-TOTAL   $1,741,300 
Contingency  10.00% $174,200 
TOTAL  TOTAL = $1,915,500 

DIFFERENCE TOTAL MID TERM - TOTAL SHORT TERM $1,138,900

LONGER TERM TOTAL QTY  2022-Unit $ Item Total $
Pile Caps & Piles    
Remove Existing Pile Cap Timbers 26,040 $10.00 $260,400
Split Pile Cap Timbers - Main Pier & Edge Caps 26,040 $23.20 $604,200
Post Piles 69 $5,800.00 $400,200
Patch/Replace Deck Panels 2 $5,800.00 $11,600
Remove & Reinstall Concrete Deck Panels 310 $1,200.00 $372,000
Concrete Panel Connection Hardware 624 $1,160.00 $723,900
General Repairs For ALL Options    
Cross Bracing & Long Bracing 2,052 $23.20 $47,700
Hardware 90 $870.00 $78,300
Batter Pile Hardware (If not prev. repaired) 57 $870.00 $49,600
Replace All Ladders (4?) 4 $580.00 $2,400
Wave Fence Slats (3x10) 45 $928.00 $41,800
Mobilization 1 $300,000.00 $300,000
Site Preparation 1 $300,000.00 $300,000
SUB-TOTAL   $3,192,100
Contingency  10.00% $319,300
TOTAL  TOTAL = $3,511,400

DIFFERENCE TOT LONG TERM - TOT MID TERM - TOT SHORT TERM $1,595,900



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Harbormaster - Police 2
State Pier Float Maintenance $25,000

Harbormaster Chad Hunter

Waterways fund

$25000

$25000
Protect and Preserve the Town's 16'x40' flaoting dock adjacent to the Mayflower II. Need to replace

the two main timbers (40' long) and associated galvanized hardware. This float is approx 13 years old and has timber and hardware rot.

■



Cc. Police Chief -Dana Flynn 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  SANDRA STRASSEL – PROCUREMENT OFFICER  
 
FROM:  CHAD HUNTER, HARBORMASTER 
 
SUBJECT: CAPITAL REQUEST – STATE PIER FLOAT MAINTENANCE 
 
DATE:  OCTOBER 31, 2023 
 

 
 
Sandra, 
 
 
We would like to respectfully request $25,000 from the waterway uses account to perform needed 
maintenance on the State Pier Floating dock (adjacent to the Mayflower II). This floating dock needs 
both large timber skids and associated galvanized hardware replaced due to rotting timbers and 
hardware. This maintenance will protect the Town’s investment and preserve boater access at this 
location.  
 
This floating dock is approx. 13 years old and supports many skiffs and provides a 15-minute tie up 
area. Skiffs secured at this float generate between $7,500 and $10,000 each year. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Chad Hunter – Plymouth Harbormaster 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
HARBORMASTER 

185 WATER STREET PLYMOUTH, MA   
(508) 830-4182 / HARBORMASTER@PLYMOUTH-MA.GOV 

 



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Harbormaster - Police 3
Skiff dock replacement $110,000

Harbormaster Chad Hunter

Waterways fund

$110,000

$110,000
Replacement of two timber floating dock more than 35 years old. One timber dock is 16'x40' and 

supports a gangway and the other is a smaller 8"x20' timber dock. Looking to replace with possibly low maintenance concrete or HD timber floats. 

■



Cc. Police Chief -Dana Flynn 

 
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  SANDRA STRASSEL – PROCUREMENT OFFICER  
 
FROM:  CHAD HUNTER, HARBORMASTER 
 
SUBJECT: CAPITAL REQUEST – SKIFF DOCK REPLACEMENT 
 
DATE:  OCTOBER 31, 2023 
 

 
 
Sandra, 
 
 
We would like to respectfully request $110,000 from the waterway uses account to replace two floating 
docks in the vicinity of the charter boat floats. The floats to be replaced include one large timber floating 
dock approx. 16’x40’ that supports the gangway and a smaller attached 8’ x 20’ timber floating dock.  
 
Both floating docks are more than 35 years old and have extensive wood and hardware rot making them 
cost prohibitive to repair at this point. A temporary repair completed to the large float in 2019 uncovered 
severe structural damage and extensive rot. We are looking to replace these floats with low maintenance 
concrete or HD timber floating docks. 
 
These floats support boating access, a charter boat landing area, and over 50 skiffs that generate 
approximately $15k - $20k per year. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Chad Hunter – Plymouth Harbormaster 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
HARBORMASTER 

185 WATER STREET PLYMOUTH, MA   
(508) 830-4182 / HARBORMASTER@PLYMOUTH-MA.GOV 

 



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Fire Department 1
Rehabilitate Pumping Engine #7 $176,748.00

Chief Neil Foley

$176,748.00

$176,748.00

This project is in line with the Department's fire apparatus replacement program as recommended by the 2022 Fire Department Analysis,

which outlines a goal of 15 years of frontline service with an additional 5 years in reserve. If this work is unable to be performed, full replacement will likely be needed within 5 years.

10 + Years

■

■



                      

To:  Capital Improvement Committee  
 cc:  Sandra Strassel, Procurement Officer  
       Lynne Barrett, Finance Director  
        Derek Brindisi, Town Manager  
        Brad Brothers, Asst. Town Manager 
 
From: Neil J. Foley, Chief of Department 
 
Date:  November 1, 2023 

RE: Rehabilitate 2013 E-One Cyclone 1500GPM Pumping Engine $176,748.00 

 

The Department is requesting $176,748.00 to perform a comprehensive refurbishment of 

Engine 7, a 2013 Pumping Engine stationed at the North Plymouth Station. Engine 7 has 

accumulated 6,142 engine hours, equivalent to 251,822 road miles. All regular and 

recommended preventive maintenance has been performed by our repair shop or the factory-

authorized dealer. According to the Repair Division’s April 2023 Apparatus Report, Engine 7 is 

currently rated to be in good condition, but it is showing signs of its age and use. 

Engine 7 has responded to over 15,000 emergencies since being placed in service in 2013. As a 

result, it is showing signs of expected wear and tear for a 10-year-old truck that has been 

exposed to road salt and other corrosive substances used in the Northeast. This work will 

involve nearly all major components, including engine, transmission, fire pump, chassis, cab, 

body, electric, and paint. A delay in this project will likely necessitate complete replacement 

sooner than anticipated. The current estimated replacement cost of a pumping engine is roughly 

$970,576.00, a figure that has historically increased by 4% annually but recently has increased 

up to 11%. Therefore, it is imperative to stay on course with the Department's fire apparatus 

rehabilitation schedule and maximize the service life of our apparatus. 

 

Town of Plymouth 
Fire Department 
114 Sandwich Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 
508-830-4213 

Fax 508-830-4174 
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This project is in line with the Department's fire apparatus replacement program as 

recommended by the 2022 Fire Department Analysis, which outlines a goal of 15 years of 

frontline service with an additional 5 years in reserve. If this work is unable to be performed, 

full replacement will likely be needed within 5 years. 

This pumping engine was manufactured to meet all National Fire Protection Association 

(NFPA) safety standards required at the time. However, new safety standards have been 

adopted to enhance the safety of our firefighters and the public. With the requested funding, all 

necessary repairs and preventive work will be carried out, and components will be updated to 

meet as many current NFPA safety standards as possible. 
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Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Fire Department 2
Rehabilitate and Re-power 33' Safeboat $179,746.15

Chief Neil Foley

$89,873.07 Fire Prevention Revolving Org, 26242206 Obj. 540000

$171,186.81

$8,559.34 5% Contingency

$179,746.15

This Project will ensure the Department’s ability to maintain an effective maritime response capability in Plymouth and the surrounding area.

The Plymouth Fireboat was purchased through the FEMA Port Security Grant Program in a partnership with the United States Coast Guard Sector Southeast New England.

10 + Years

■

■



                      

To:  Capital Improvement Committee  
 cc:  Sandra Strassel, Procurement Officer  
       Lynne Barrett, Finance Director  
        Derek Brindisi, Town Manager  
        Brad Brothers, Asst. Town Manager 
 
From: Neil J. Foley, Chief of Department 
 
Date:  November 1, 2023 

RE: Rehabilitate and Repower 2012 33' SafeBoat Defender $179,746.15 

The Department is seeking funding of $179,746.15 to carry out a comprehensive refurbishment 

of the Plymouth Fireboat. The refurbishment will involve repowering the three 300hp outboard 

motors, rehabilitating or replacing the boat's dedicated 1,200 gallons per minute fire pump and 

repairing or replacing any other worn or corroded components of the deck, hull, or wheelhouse. 

The Fire Safety and Prevention Revolving account (Org. 2624226 Obj. 540000) will provide a 

funding source of up to fifty percent of the cost of this project up to $89,873.07. 

This refurbishment is crucial to ensure the reliability of the community's only marine 

firefighting vehicle. The Plymouth Fireboat has a primary response area of 37 miles of 

Plymouth coastline that extends over ten nautical miles east to the shipping lanes. It is an 

integral part of the Boston metropolitan maritime response plan and has been activated on 

several occasions to respond to emergencies such as fires on board small personnel watercraft 

and large commercial passenger vessels, explosions, water vehicle crashes, water rescues, and 

investigations. 

The Plymouth Fireboat was originally purchased through the FEMA Port Security Grant 

Program in partnership with the United States Coast Guard Sector Southeast New England by 

providing shipboard firefighting capabilities and a monitoring platform for chemical, biological, 

radiological, and nuclear (CBRN) mitigation missions beyond the Massachusetts shoreline. 

Town of Plymouth 
Fire Department 
114 Sandwich Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 
508-830-4213 

Fax 508-830-4174 
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Since being placed in service in 2012, the Fireboat has responded to dozens of marine 

emergencies. In addition, it has been involved in many marine environmental operations with 

various agencies such as the Department of Environmental Protection and the United States 

Coast Guard. The Fireboat also participated in Urban Shield Boston, the largest first responder 

exercise conducted in New England, which involved approximately 2,000 emergency response 

personnel from more than 50 local, state, and federal agencies. 

Last year, the department replaced and upgraded the Fireboat's marine electronics, which 

significantly increased the functionality and safety of the vessel. The $37,000 project was 

largely funded through a $31,790 award from the Emergency Preparedness Grant program. The 

department is committed to leveraging any grant opportunity available to us. 

With a full replacement cost nearing $800,000, the repower and rehabilitation project can 

extend the service life of the Fireboat by another ten years with regular preventative 

maintenance. The department's Chief Master Mechanic has recommended this project, and not 

performing this work could result in the need for full replacement soon.  

Overall, the Plymouth Fireboat is an essential resource for the community, and this 

refurbishment project will ensure that it remains dependable and effective in responding to 

emergencies in the future.  
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Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted:

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Marine and Environmental Affairs 1
Replacement of Animal Control Vehicle $60,000

David Gould

N/A

$60,000

$60,000

The current Animal Control Van is 13 year's old and has over 182,000 miles. It has no 4WD capabilities and is therefore challenging 
to drive in the winter and on gravel roads. With an ever increasing call volume having only one vehicle for 3 Animal Control Officers 
does not allow staff to respond appropriately or complete ttheir work accordingly. 

2011 ME5 Ford Van. 1FTNE1EW1BDB11226. 182,064 miles. 

8-10 years.

■

■



Plymouth, MA A.C.O.

Contact Name: Mark Brulport 9.13.2023

Company/Dept:Animal Control 60 Days 

Street Address:

City, State, Zip: PCC 2023-2026

Phone: (781) 626-0642(c.) Steven Anderson

E-Mail: mbrulport@plymouthma.gov

CONTRACT 

LINE 

REFERENCE

LINE DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE QTY. EXTENDED PRICE

W1P/150A
[Fleet] 2023 Ford F-150 Police Responder (W1P) XL 4WD

SuperCrew 5.5' Box
44,665.00$   1 44,665.00$       

998 Engine: 3.5L V6 EcoBoost -$               1 -$                   

44G Transmission: Electronic 10-Speed Automatic -$               1 -$                   

YZ Exterior 1:Oxford White -$               1 -$                   

PB Black, Cloth 40/Blank/40 Front-Seats -$               1 -$                   

18B Black Platform Running Boards 245.00$        1 245.00$             

67P Remote Keyless-Entry Key Fob w/o Key Pad 333.20$        1 333.20$             

85H Backup Alarm System 142.10$        1 142.10$             

524 SYNC 4 w/Enhanced Voice Recognition 318.50$        1 318.50$             

Remainder of Factory Equipment for this Trimline 1 -$                   

PCC Ford Contract Total : 45,703.80$       

SERVICES VentVisor 4 piece VentShades 160.00$        1 160.00$             

SERVICES Tint Vehicle - Complete - K9 525.00$        1 525.00$             

SERVICES Aftermarket Remote Starter (2 FOBs) also provides Keyless Entry START2 395.00$        1 395.00$             

SERVICES MHQ Graphics Package "B" 550.00$        1 550.00$             

SERVICES MHQ Graphics - Full Chevron on Utility Vehicle 450.00$        1 450.00$             

CY76 Whelen ION DUO LED Lights (each) - inner grille I2* A/W 181.62$        2 363.24$             

2978 Whelen Mini Liberty 20” LED light bar model IT9AAAAP 816.00$        1 816.00$             

CY52 Whelen CORE-R  Controller C399R 762.00$        1 762.00$             

CY57 Whelen CORE 2020+ Ford F150 Gateway  Kit C399K7 70.00$          1 70.00$               

CY54
Whelen CORE CCTL7 3 Section Control Head and 21 Push-Buttons, 4-Position Slide 

Switch.
325.00$        1 325.00$             

CY63 Whelen WeCanX Expansion Module  CEM16 195.00$        2 390.00$             

PES81 Whelen "Photo-Cell" (needed on "Slicktop" with CanTrol) - CANLITEB 92.50$          1 92.50$               

CY97/98 Whelen LED Under Mirror System LINSV2* / LSVBKT50 Amber 240.00$        2 480.00$             

CY115 Whelen Strip Lite DUO w/BKT (1/side) Under Rear Gate R/A - A/W PS*02FCR 186.65$        4 746.60$             

PES46 Whelen Vertex LED Hide-a-ways VTX609-4  tail lights VTX609* 2 Red 2White 515.00$        1 515.00$             

PES87 Magnetic Mic Clip(s) #MMSU1 45.00$          2 90.00$               

CY104 Whelen DUO LED Dome Lights (ea.) - front seats/Pass Toolbox 3SRCCDCR / PLSW30 97.92$          2 195.84$             

BO64 Pro-Gard "SafeStop" Anti-Theft Device S0009 285.00$        1 285.00$             

PES66 Havis #C-2410 & C-TMW-24, 24” console with 24” track mount F150-550/Exped 525.00$        1 525.00$             

AL288 Dual 12v outlets w/dual USB CLP2PS1USB 127.11$        1 127.11$             

AL241 Havis 6" accessory pocket, 4.5" deep 79.66$          1 79.66$               

AL278 Havis Adjustable Dual Internal Cup Holder CUP21001 73.49$          1 73.49$               

Date:    

Valid through :    

Customer #:    

Contract:    

Sales Rep:    

QUOTE

Plymouth ACO 2023 F150 W1P PCC 8.23.2023 Rev1 9.13.2023      Page 1 of 3

mailto:mbrulport@plymouthma.gov


TAB3

A.R.E  MX MODEL  Rear Cap

This is 4 in above roof (fiberglass cap)

Yz white 

Solid front glass 

Windows both sides w/screens

Standard rear door (tinted one handle ) 

Third brake light .

3,118.80$     1 3,118.80$         

TAB3 Decked rear box drawers 1,529.49$     1 1,529.49$         

PES89 Install / Transfer Cust. Supplied 2-way Radio(s)  EACH 275.00$        1 275.00$             

PCC AfterMarket Equipment Contract Total : 12,939.73$       

Cost per Unit : 58,643.53$       

 Qty. : 1.00

Trade : -$                   

TOTAL: 58,643.53$       

TERMS AND CONDITIONS     

Plymouth ACO 2023 F150 W1P PCC 8.23.2023 Rev1 9.13.2023      Page 2 of 3



PRINT NAME

TITLE

x

SIGNATURE DATE

Quote provided by Steven Anderson, Account Manager at MHQ - Public Safety Team

(508) 573-2677 or sanderson@mhq.com

ORDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

By signing this document you are agreeing to the above terms and conditions of this order from MHQ, Inc.

x 

x 

x

Plymouth ACO 2023 F150 W1P PCC 8.23.2023 Rev1 9.13.2023      Page 3 of 3



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Marine and Environmental Affairs 2
Town Brook Trail Improvements $3,000,000

David Gould

$3,000,000

$3,000,000

■

■

Funding is being sought from multiple sources to supplement this project including NOAA, MA Dam

The project would reconstruct the walkways between the Grist Mill and Brewster Gardens and bring them up to ADA compliance. It 
would address the ongoing drainage problems that cause the path to be wet and freeze in the winter months. It would replace 
electrical wiring, conduit and lighting and fix the sections of broken wall along the brook. It would add new railings to the walks under 
both bridges and create safer approaches to both of them. The porject would also replace the footbridge over Jenney Pond and add 
a new ADA compliant walkway to it thereby making Brewster Gardens to Holmes Park completely accessible. 

















































TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST
FY2 TOWN MEETING

Department: Priority #:

Project Title and Description:
Total 

Project Cost:

Department/Division Head:

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed:  Internally Externally 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.

Capital: Cost Comments
Fiscal 
Year: Capital

Operations &
Maintenance

Planning and Design FY2

Labor and Materials FY2

Administration FY2

Land Acquisition FY2

Equipment FY

Other

Contingency

Total Capital

Project Justification and Objective:  ___________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________

For Capital Project Requests:
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes No 

For Capital Equipment Requests:
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment: ________________________________________________

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request.

Recreation 1
Master Plan for Forges Field $250,000

Anne Slusser-Huff

Will apply for CPC funding and will also contribute $100,000 of Recreation Revolving Funds

250,000

250,000
The mater plan for Forges will help us develop a plan for the park.

This will help us maximize the space in the park and to utilize community input on what they would like to see in Forges Field.

■

■



 

 
January 11, 2024 
 
Anne Slusser-Huff 
Recreation Director 
Town of Plymouth 
26 Court St 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
 
Dear Anne: 
Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. [RDLA] is extremely pleased to provide you with this proposal 
for Landscape Architectural Design Services for the Forges Field Master Plan project in Plymouth. We are 
excited to be working for the Town of Plymouth and look forward to a successful outcome for its 
citizens. 
 
THE TEAM 
RDLA will serve as the direct contact for the Town. Our team of consultants will be available to meet with 
the Town as required. The following subconsultants will be assisting us in this project: 
 
Civil Engineers - Pare Corporation 
Electrical, Mechanical and Plumbing Engineers – GGD Consulting Engineers  
Environmental Consultants – LEC Consultants 
Arborists – Davey Tree 
Sports Consultants – Vision Design Group 
Cost Consultants - PM&C 
 
ASSUMPTIONS 
We have based our proposal on the following assumptions: 

• The Town of Plymouth [The Town] will provide Existing Conditions and Property Line survey in 
AutoCAD GIS or PDF format; 

• The Town will provide As Built Drawings for previous projects related to the park; 

• The Town will establish a Working Group of Stakeholders for this project and provide RDLA with 
a communications distribution list. 

• RDLA will facilitate a biweekly check in with the Town during the Master Plan process to review 
project progress. 

 
SCOPE OF WORK 
RDLA will provide the following Scope of Work: 
 
Task One - Kickoff Meeting 
RDLA will meet with the Town's Working Group for a site walk and meeting to discuss project goals, 
schedule, milestones, community process and photograph existing conditions. RDLA will collect all 
relevant information from the Town regarding Forges Field including previously commissioned Existing 
Conditions Plans, Design Documents and As Built drawings from previous improvements. RDLA will 
provide meeting notes from the Kickoff meeting and distribute to the Working Group and RDLA 
consultants. RDLA will prepare a project schedule to the Town. 
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Meetings: Kickoff Meeting with the Working Group. 
Deliverables: Meeting notes and project schedule. 
 
Task Two - Analysis 
RDLA will prepare a GIS base map of the park and distribute to our subconsultants and the Town. RDLA 
and our subconsultants will review the as built documentation, visit the site, photograph, measure and 
assess the existing conditions of the landscape, accessibility, vehicular circulation and parking, 
structures, sports fields and courts, playground, furnishings, lighting, trees, vegetation, invasives, 
fountain, memorials, wayfinding signage and utilities. RDLA will prepare a short history narrative of the 
park. RDLA will compile all subconsultants assessments and provide a draft report to the Town for 
Review. RDLA will update the analysis based on any comments received from the Town. 
 
Meetings: Bi-weekly meetings 
Deliverables: Draft Analysis for Town review. 
 
Task Three – Community Engagement 
RDLA will meet with the Town prior to each Community Engagement event to review the presentations 
and collect input. RDLA will adjust presentations as required based on the Town's feedback. RDLA will 
facilitate a second community meeting at another event to be determined to collect input. RDLA will 
prepare and facilitate up to two online surveys to collect citizen input. RDLA will provide surveys in hard 
copy format as well. RDLA will review the online surveys with the Town prior to posting online. The 
Town will send out hard copy surveys and will incorporate responses in Google Forms. RDLA will share 
results of the survey with the Town and include in our Final Report. RDLA will meet with the Town prior 
to and following each Community meeting. RDLA will meet with the Parks staff to discuss space and 
maintenance needs. 
 
Meetings: Two event-based booths or Community Meetings to collect input on community needs and 
concept development. Two meetings with the Town prior to the Community Meetings to discuss 
objectives and presentation materials, etc. 
Deliverables: Presentation materials for two community engagement events, online survey and results 
presentation. 
 
Task Four – Concept Development 
RDLA and several of our subconsultants will meet in Plymouth for a Design Workshop. The Town will 
provide us with a meeting space close to the park. RDLA will facilitate a design workshop from 9am to 
around 3pm. The Town Working Group will attend a presentation of the concepts developed during the 
workshop and will provide input to the designers. As an option, the Town Working Group can work with 
our design team to help prepare the Concepts. RDLA will scan the concepts we prepared during the 
Workshop and prepare meeting notes from the Working Group’s input. RDLA will graphically refine two 
concepts for presentation to the Community. RDLA will meet with the Town biweekly to check in on 
progress. 
 
Meetings: Biweekly check in meetings. 
Workshop with Working Group. 
Deliverables: Concepts, Workshop output and meeting notes. 
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Task Five – Draft Master Plan 
Based on the preferred Master Plan Concept selected by the Town and Community, RDLA and our 
consultants will prepare draft recommendations for park improvements. RDLA will compile all the 
information generated in previous phases and the recommendations into a Draft Master Plan document 
with associated graphics. RDLA will provide the Draft to the Town for review. 
 
Meetings: Biweekly check-in meetings 
Deliverables: Draft Master Plan 
 
Task Six – Cost Estimate 
RDLA will prepare an overall Master Plan level estimate for the park. RDLA will work with the Town to 
identify all phases based on the estimate. RDLA will provide the Estimate to the Town for review and 
comment. RDLA will update the Estimate based on comments received from the Town. 
 
Meetings: Biweekly check-in meetings 
Deliverables: Master Plan level Cost Estimate 
 
Task Seven – Final Master Plan 
RDLA will finalize Master Plan based on Town’s comments. 
 
Meetings: RDLA will meet with the Town as required to Finalize the Master Plan. 
Deliverables: Final Master Plan in PDF format and two hard copies. 
 
SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES 
A supplementary service fee is provided under this contract for services or goods that are deemed to be 
outside the normal scope and services of the basic designer contract. The Town of Plymouth Project 
Manager must approve all supplementary service items in writing, through a contract amendment. 
Typical supplementary service items include, but are not limited to: 
 

• Topography and property line surveys. 

• Soil testing, borings, or underground exploration. 

• Archeological research. 

• Architectural presentation models. 

• Post-construction photography. 

• Printing fees for as-built drawings. 

• Attendance at more meetings than required per the specifics of this contract. 

• High-level detail items that could not have been anticipated at the time of contract. Purchase of 
project management tools and equipment to assist project managers and/or designers make the 
design and implementation process more efficient. 
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Compensation 
RDLA will invoice the percentage of completed work at the end of each month. 
 

Task One Kickoff Meeting $6,000.00 
Task Two Analysis $76,000.00 
Task Three Community Engagement $24,000.00 
Task Four Concept Development $54,000.00 
Task Five Master Plan Draft $50,000.00 
Task Six Cost Estimate $12,500.00 
Task Seven Final Master Plan $24,500.00 

 Subtotal $247,000.00 

 Expenses $3,000.00 
 Grand Total $250,000.00 
   

 
We appreciate the opportunity to present our proposal of services and are looking forward to working 
with you on this project. If you require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Ray Dunetz, ASLA, PLA Principal 
Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. 
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Appendix A 
 
Appended to and part of the Agreement for Professional Services between Ray Dunetz Landscape 
Architecture, Inc. (RDLA) and the Town of Plymouth, dated January 15, 2024. 
 
Accounts 
Invoices for the above-outlined services and associated fees will be submitted at the end of each month 
and will be based on the actual hours spent to the date of the invoice. RDLA invoices will be paid within 
30 days of receipt. 
 
Reimbursable Expenses 
Reimbursable expenses are included in the fee compensation outlined above except for the following: 

A. Fees for special consultants beyond those outlined in this proposal, found to be necessary for 
the proper completion of the Landscape Architect’s work, retained with the approval of the 
Client. 

B. Cost of copies of drawings, documents, and reports beyond those specified above; xerography 
and photographic reproduction of drawings and other documents furnished or prepared in 
connection with the work of this project. 

C. Cost of postage and shipping expenses other than first class mail. 
D. Costs related to models, special renderings, promotional photography, special process 

printing, special equipment, special printed reports or publications, maps and documents 
approved in advance by the Client. 

 
Additional Services 
Should any work in the interest of the project beyond the outlined scope of services be required, written 
approval would be requested with an appropriate fee adjustment.  Approved Additional Services shall 
be invoiced hourly at the rates stated below: 
 

2024 Hourly Rates 2025 Hourly Rates  
$215 per hour for Principal $225 per hour for Principal  
$165 per hour for Senior Landscape Architect 
$135 per hour for Landscape Architect 

$175 per hour for Senior Landscape Architect 
$145 per hour for Landscape Architect 

 

$95 per hour for Landscape Designer $105 per hour for Landscape Designer  
 
Force Majeure 
Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. shall not be responsible for any delay in the performance or 
progress of the work, or liable for any costs or damages sustained by the Client resulting from such delay 
to the extent they are caused by any act or neglect of the Client or Client’s designated representatives, 
or by any third person acting as the designated agent, servant or employee of the Client, or by changes 
ordered in the work, or as a result of compliance with any order or request of any federal, state or 
municipal government  authority or any person purporting to act therefore, or by acts of declared or 
undeclared war or by public disorder, riot or civil commotion, or by any other cause beyond the control 
and without the fault or negligence of Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. 
 
In the event of any such delay, Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. shall proceed with due diligence 
to alleviate such delay and continue the performance of all obligations under this Agreement. The time 
during which Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. is delayed in the performance of the work and for 
which Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. is not responsible as provided above, shall be added to 
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the time for completion of its services to the extent such time is specified in this Proposal. All additional 
costs or damages resulting from any delay in the performance or progress of the work to the extent that 
they are caused by any act or neglect of Client, its designated agents or representatives shall be borne 
by the Client. 
 
Ownership of Documents 
Original drawings and other documents, as instruments of services, are the property of Ray Dunetz 
Landscape Architecture, Inc. None of them are to be used on other projects except by written 
agreement between parties. Documents supplied will be as herein before specified. 
 
Credits/Acknowledgments 
Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. shall be given proper credit and acknowledgment for all 
services including, but not limited to planning, design and implementation. Proper credit shall be 
defined as being named by the Client or their agent in such circumstances as project identification 
boards, published articles or promotional publications. 
 
Arbitration 
Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to the formation, interpretation, application, 
enforceability or breach of this Agreement, including disputes as to which persons or entities which may 
be liable hereunder, shall be settled by arbitration at Boston, Massachusetts, in accordance with the 
rules of the American Arbitration Association, and judgment upon any award rendered by the 
arbitrator(s) may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The prevailing party in any such 
arbitration shall be permitted to recover arbitration costs and reasonable attorney's fees, as determined 
by the arbitrator(s), in addition to any other relief available. 
 
Law 
This Agreement shall be interpreted and enforced according to the laws of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts. 
 
Successors and Assigns 
It is mutually understood and agreed that this Agreement shall be binding upon the Client and its 
successors and assigns and upon Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. its successors and assigns. 
Neither party shall assign nor transfer its interest in this Agreement or any part thereof without the 
written consent of the other party. 
 
Termination 
It is understood that these services may be terminated upon ten (10) days written notice for good 
reason by either party. In this event, Ray Dunetz Landscape Architecture, Inc. shall be compensated for 
all work performed prior to the date of termination at the rates set forth herein. 
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Department/Division Head:
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List any funding sources and amounts already granted: _________________________________________________________  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts.
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541 Center for Active Living 1
Facility Intercom System $35,000

Michelle Bratti

N/A

35,000
The Intercom system at CAL is 12+ years old, has defaulted several times, and replacement parts are now obsolete.

This system is critical in the senior center, as it is used for both emergency and non-emergency announcements and allows notification throughout the building at one time.

See attached, system is obsolete (Signet company)

10 years

■

■
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Capital: Cost Comments
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Airport 1
Runway 6/24 and Taxiway E Extension (351'x75') 7,600,000 TOTAL $380,000 Airport

Matthew Cardillo

Federal Funding 90% $6,840,000, MassDOT Aeronautics 5% $380,000, Local Airport free cash 5% $380.000

$900,000
$6,700,000

$7,600,000

The goal of an extension of this length is to increase safety of the aircraft currently using Plymouth.

Many aircraft currently utilizing the airport (Plymouth Airport businesses) are operating with moderate to significant limitations due to the current runway length.

■

■



 

MEMO 
 

 
To:    Plymouth Selectboard  From: Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager  

RE:    FY25 Runway 6/24 and Taxiway E Extension  Date:        November 3, 2023  
 
Dear Selectboard Members, 
 
The Plymouth Airport Commission is requesting the support of the Selectboard with their Runway 6/24 
and Taxiway E Extension Project.  
 
Project 
 
This project would add 351 feet for runway and 700ft of taxiway to the West end of Runway 6/24 and 
Taxiway E. This extension would be extending into the Town of Carver and not the Town of 
Plymouth. The goal of an extension of this length is to increase the safety of the aircraft currently using 
Plymouth. Many aircraft currently utilizing the airport (Plymouth Airport businesses) are operating 
with moderate to significant limitations due to the current runway length. These limitations are 
exacerbated when the runway is contaminated with rain or snow. This runway extension does not allow 
for larger aircraft to use the airport. Larger, heavier aircraft require wider runways, taxiways, and 
thicker pavement. This increase in length gives the current operators better safety margins than they 
have currently. This extra length would also allow aircraft to take more fuel, therefore boosting the sale 
of fuel for the airport. Being an enterprise account, fuel is one of the airport’s largest sources of 
revenue. The increased revenue would help sustain the airport and make sure that the airport can sustain 
itself going into the future.  
 
 
Funding:  
 
Like most of the airport’s projects this project will be 95% funded by the Federal Aviation 
Administration (FAA), 5% funded by MassDOT Aeronautics, and 5% funded by Airport Enterprise 
free cash. The breakdown of that funding is below: 
 
FAA:  $6,840,000 
MassDOT: $380,000 
Airport:  $380,000 
Total  $7,600,000 
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